
BA 161C/07/en/10.97
No. 50086077 autoclean

CPC 20 / CPC 20 Z
Control System for
Automatic Cleaning of
pH Electrodes

Operating Instructions

Nothing beats know-how

Endress Hauser

Reiniger
cleaner

Wasser
water

Position Messen
measurement position

Position Wartung/Service
maintenance position

Endress+Hauser
AUTOCLEAN CPC 20

Quality made by
Endress+Hauser

ISO 9001



Table of contents

1 General information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
1.1 Symbols used . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
1.2 Conformity statement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

2 Safety. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
2.1 Intended use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
2.2 General safety notes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

3 Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
3.1 System components . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
3.2 Measuring system. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
3.3 Device variants . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
3.3.1 Nameplates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
3.3.2 Order code. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

4 Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
4.1 Storage and transport . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
4.2 Unpacking . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
4.3 Dimensions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
4.4 Mounting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
4.5 Pneumatic connection. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
4.6 Electrical connection. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
4.6.1 Safety notes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
4.6.2 Installation in non-Ex area . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
4.6.3 Installation in Ex area . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
4.7 Packaging and disposal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

5 Installation and start-up . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
5.1 Installation for version C . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
5.2 Installation for non-Ex version (version M) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
5.3 Installation for Ex version . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
5.4 Start-up . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

6 Operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
6.1 Version C . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
6.1.1 Operating modes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
6.1.2 External control . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
6.1.3 LEDs on CYR 20. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
6.1.4 LEDs on CPC 20-C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
6.1.5 Key functions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
6.1.6 Programming . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24
6.2 Version M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
6.2.1 Interval cleaning / weekly program . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
6.2.2 Interval measurement. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

7 Maintenance and service . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
7.1 Error messages . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
7.2 Cleaning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
7.3 Repair . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
7.4 Accessories. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

8 Appendix . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
8.1 Technical data. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
8.2 Examples for connection. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
8.2.1 Non-Ex version . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
8.2.2 Ex version . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
8.3 Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

0i-PC20.CHP

autoclean CPC 20 / CPC 20 Z Table of contents

Endress+Hauser 1



1 General information

1.1 Symbols used

Warning:

This symbol alerts to hazards which
may cause serious injuries as well as
damage to equipment if ignored.

Caution:

This symbol alerts to possible mal-
function due to operator error.

Note:

This symbol indicates important
items of information.

1.2 Conformity statement

The Autoclean CPC 20 / CPC 20 Z control
system has been developed and manufactu-
red in accordance with the applicable
European standards and directives.

Note:

An EC certificate of conformity may
be requested from Endress+Hauser.
An EC certificate of conformity is
supplied with variant CPC 20 Z for
installation in explosive atmospheres.

1 General information autoclean CPC 20 / CPC 20 Z

2 Endress+Hauser



2 Safety

2.1 Intended use

The Autoclean CPC 20 / CPC 20 Z control sys-
tem is used to control the automatic cleaning
of pH electrodes. It can be connected to the
retractable assemblies CPA 463, CPA 463S

or CPA 465. The Ex version CPC 20 Z permits
operation in explosive atmospheres.

2.2 General safety notes

Warning:

Operation of the device in a manner
other than as described in these
operating instructions can lead to
unsafe and improper functioning of
the measuring system.

Installation, start-up, operation

The Autoclean CPC 20 / CPC 20 Z system
has been designed for safe operation accord-
ing to the state of the art in engineering and in
keeping with the applicable regulations and
EC directives; see »Technical data«.

However, if used improperly or other than for
the intended purpose, it may pose a hazard,
e.g. due to improper connection.

Installation, electrical connection, start-up,
operation and maintenance of the measuring
system must therefore be performed exclusi-
vely by trained specialists authorised by the
system operator. This personnel must have
read and understood these operating instructi-
ons and must adhere to them.

Immunity to interference

This device is protected against interference,
such as pulse-shaped transients, high fre-
quency and electrostatic discharges, accor-
ding to the applicable European standards.

This is only valid, however, for a device con-
nected according to the notes in these instal-
lation and operating instructions.

02-PC20.CHP

autoclean CPC 20 / CPC 20-Z 2 Safety

Endress+Hauser 3



3 Description

3.1 System components

All system components are completely pre-wi-
red. The housing comes with Pg cable
glands, pneumatic connections and a vent
connection. Power, the CYR 10 injector, the
external control signals and the signal outputs
are connected to the terminal strip in the con-
trol cabinet.

The supply voltage for the non-Ex version is
230, 110 or 100 V AC or 24 V DC. All system
components are supplied with 24 V DC via
the built-in power supply unit.

The Ex version is supplied with power via the
CPM 152 measuring transmitter or via an in-
trinsically safe power supply.

Version C

The control system CPC 20-C (control via
program sequencer CYR 20) comprises:

• program sequencer CYR 20,
• pneumatic valves for assembly control,
• feedback devices (pneumatic or inductive),
• switches and keys for manual and automa-

tic operation, and
• LED operating status indicators.

Note:

The CPC 20-M / CPC 20Z-M can
only be controlled with the CPM 152
transmitter in conjunction with soft-
ware version 2.10 or later.

Version M

The control system CPC 20-M (control via
CPM 152 transmitter) comprises:

• pneumatic valves for assembly control, and
• feedback devices (pneumatic or inductive).

Version Z

The control system CPC 20 Z (control via
CPM 152 transmitter) comprises:

• pneumatic valves for assembly control, and
• feedback devices (pneumatic or inductive).

3 Description autoclean CPC 20 / CPC 20 Z

4 Endress+Hauser



3.2 Measuring system

Endress+Hauser
AUTOCLEAN CPC 20

Position SERVICE

Position MEAS

Water

Cleaner

Probfit assembly

Electr. line

Water

Cleaner Water

CYR 10

Power supply

Autoclean
CPC 20

CPM 151
(or CPM 252)

4
...

20
m

A
ou

tp
ut

Air

PC20-NX3.CDR

Compr. air

External
start/stop

External hold

Fig. 3.1

Example of a complete
measuring system in
non-Ex area
(CPC20-C)

PARAM

MEAS CAL

DIAG

Endress+Hauser
AUTOCLEAN CPC 20

Probfit assembly

C
on

tr
ol

CPM 152

CPK 7

Electr. line

Air Cleaner

CYR 10

Water

PC20-NX2.CDR

Power supply

Compr. air

Autoclean
CPC 20

Water

4
...

20
m

A
ou

tp
ut

Control lines

Fig. 3.2

Example of a complete
measuring system in
non-Ex area
(CPC 20-M)

PARAM

MEAS CAL

DIAG

12

Probfit assembly

CPK 7

CPM 152-Z
Autoclean
CPC 20 Z

Ex area Non-Ex
area

Recorder/
ext. start/stop

Compr. air
Power
supply

Water

PC20-X3.CDR

Cleaner

Electr. line

Water

Air

Injector
CYR 10Z-E12

Control line

Fig. 3.3

Example of a complete
measuring system in Ex
area (CPC 20Z)

03-PC20.CHP

autoclean CPC 20 / CPC 20-Z 3 Description

Endress+Hauser 5



3.3 Device variants

3.3.1 Nameplates

You can identify the instrument variant by the
order code on the nameplate of the instru-
ment.

Fig. 3.4 Nameplate of CPC 20

Fig. 3.5 Nameplate of CPC 20 Z

3 Description autoclean CPC 20 / CPC 20 Z

6 Endress+Hauser



3.3.2 Order code

Autoclean CPC 20

Version
C Control via program sequencer CYR 20
M Control via measuring transmitter CPM 152
Y Special version

Power supply
0 230 V, 50/60 Hz
1 110 V, 50/60 Hz
5 100 V, 50/60 Hz
8 24 V DC
9 Special version

Feedback signals
PN For pneumatic feedback (e.g. CPA 463)
ID For inductive feedback (e.g. CPA 465)
YY Special version

Features
00 Base version
10 With compressed air monitoring (M version only)
99 Special equipment

CPC 20- ⇐ complete order code

Autoclean CPC 20 Z

Version
M Control via measuring transmitter CPM 152

Feedback signals
PN For pneumatic feedback (e.g. CPA 463)
ID For inductive feedback (e.g. CPA 465)

Features
00 Base version
10 With compressed air monitoring

CPC 20 Z- ⇐ complete order code

03-PC20.CHP

autoclean CPC 20 / CPC 20-Z 3 Description

Endress+Hauser 7



4 Installation

4.1 Storage and transport

The packaging material used to store or trans-
port the instrument must provide shock and
moisture protection. Optimal protection

is provided by the original packaging materi-
als. Conformance with the ambient conditions
(see »Technical data«) must be assured.

4.2 Unpacking

Verify that the contents are undamaged. In-
form the post office or freight carrier as well
as the supplier of any damage.

Check that the delivery is complete and
agrees with the shipping documents and your
order:

• Quantity delivered
• Instrument type and version according to

the nameplate (see section 3.3)
• Operating instructions
• Identification card(s)

Save the original packaging in case the de-
vice must be stored or shipped at a later time.

If you have any questions, please consult
your supplier or the Endress+Hauser sales
office in your area (see back cover of these
operating instructions for addresses).

Included in delivery:

• CPC 20-M.PN..
Switch cabinet with mounting kit
Operating Instructions

• CPC 20-M.ID..
Switch cabinet with mounting kit
Operating Instructions
Inductive proximity switches to Namur

• CPC 20-C.PN..
Switch cabinet with mounting kit
Operating Instructions

• CPC 20-C.ID..
Switch cabinet with mounting kit
Inductive proximity switches

• CPC 20Z-MPN..
Switch cabinet with mounting kit
Operating Instructions
Switch cabinet key
Ex conformity certificate

• CPC 20Z-MID..
Switch cabinet with mounting kit
Operating Instructions
Switch cabinet key
Inductive proximity switches to Namur
Ex conformity certificate

4 Installation autoclean CPC 20 / CPC 20 Z

8 Endress+Hauser



4.3 Dimensions

Cleaner

Water

Position MEAS

Position SERVICE

Endress+Hauser
AUTOCLEAN CPC 20

37
0

40

100

326

180

30

6

30

46
16

5

160

6x15 45

11
0

70
40

PC20Y4-3.CDR

65

~
20

Fig. 4.1
Dimensions of
CPC 20

Endress+Hauser
AUTOCLEAN CPC 20 Z

65

65

135

35
0

15
0

250

PC20Y4-4.CDR

~2
0

38

65

Fig. 4.2
Dimensions of
CPC 20 Z

04-PC20.CHP

autoclean CPC 20 / CPC 20 Z 4 Installation

Endress+Hauser 9



4.4 Mounting

34

25
42

25

43

60

28 37
M 8x1

M 8x1

∅ 18

NS-PC20.CDR

For CPC 20-M.ID and
CPC 20Z-MID

For CPC 20-C.ID

Fig. 4.4

Dimensions of inductive
proximity switches (left)
and right-angle connector

A

B

C

G

FD E

PC20-2.CDRFig. 4.3
Dimensions for wall
mounting

Length in mm

Variant A B C D E F G

CPC 20-M
CPC 20-C

260 254 260 379 30

CPC 20 Z 176 269 370 277 30

4 Installation autoclean CPC 20 / CPC 20 Z

10 Endress+Hauser



4.5 Pneumatic connection

Safety notes:

Warning:

• If faults cannot be remedied, the
equipment must be removed from
service and secured to prevent
accidental start-up.

• The pressure in the system is to
be released before carrying out
any service work. The applicable
safety rules are to be observed.

• Compressed air and water shutoff
valves are to be provided by the
operator.

• Couplings and lines under pressu-
re are to be checked at regular in-
tervals.

Note:

• The distance between the Autocle-
an CPC 20 and the retractable as-
sembly must not exceed 10 m.

• Connections number 5 and 6 on
all ID versions of the CPC 20 /
CPC 20Z are equipped with cable
glands for connection of retractab-
le assemblies with inductive
position feedback (e.g. CPA 465).

Autoclean
CPC 20 /CPC 20Z





5
3
6
2

2

6

5

3

2

3

6

5

T
o

re
tr

ac
ta

bl
e

as
se

m
bl

y

PNEUM.CDR

CPA 463S-R

CPA 465

Connection block
Probfit CPA 463

Fig. 4.5 Pneumatic connections

04-PC20.CHP

autoclean CPC 20 / CPC 20 Z 4 Installation

Endress+Hauser 11



4.6 Electrical connection

4.6.1 Safety notes

Warning:

• Work under tension and connecti-
on to the mains may only be
performed by properly trained
specialist personnel.

• The device must be grounded
before start-up!

• Verify before connection that the
power supply ratings match the
data specified on the nameplate!

• Adherence to the applicable regu-
lations is mandatory for connecti-
on of units with explosion
protection (see section 4.6.3).

Caution:

• All lines conducting signals are to
be shielded according to VDE
0165 and to be routed separately
from other control lines.

• There is no galvanic separation be-
tween power supply input, control
and feedback connections on ver-
sions CPC 20-.8.. intended for con-
nection to 24 V DC.

Note:

Immunity to interference is only guar-
anteed if the screens are connected
to PE.

4 Installation autoclean CPC 20 / CPC 20 Z

12 Endress+Hauser



4.6.2 Installation in non-Ex area

Connection for version M

89 90 91 92 93 94 21 .2
2

P
re

ss
ur

e
m

on
i-

to
rin

g
op

tio
n

M
ea

su
re

m
en

t
fe

ed
ba

ck
C

P
C

20
-M

.ID
on

ly

S
er

vi
ce

fe
ed

ba
ck

C
P

C
20

-M
.ID

on
lyWater

Y1

CYR 10

X1: 3 4 PE 5 6 PE PE 8 9 PE 11 12 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 PE

Cleaner
Y1

CPC 20 M

PC20-1.CDR

Mycom CPM 152

AC:L N PE
DC:L+ L- PE

Power supply

Fig. 4.6
Connection diagram for
CPC 20-M

Terminals Assignment

L1 / N / PE Power supply: 230/110/100 V AC

L+ / L- / PE Power supply: 24 V DC

1 / 2 / PE Loop-through primary supply downstream from main switch

3 / 4 / PE Water valve CYR 10

5 / 6 / PE Cleaner valve CYR 10

8 / 9 (8+) (9-) proximity switch connection for Service feedback

11 / 12 (11+) (12-) proximity switch connection for Measurement feedback

30 / 31 Connection for optional pressure switch (make contact)
for compressed air monitoring

32-37 Control signal connection on CPM 152 variants

38 / 39 Power supply and feedback on CPM 152 variants

04-PC20.CHP

autoclean CPC 20 / CPC 20 Z 4 Installation

Endress+Hauser 13



CPC20-C.CDR

AC:L1 N PE 3 4 PE 5 6 PE PE 7 8 9 PE 10 11 12 20 21 22 23 24 25 26
DC:L+ L- − + − + External

stop
External
start

Hold 2 Hold1

Power supply Water Cleaner

Control outputs

S
er

vi
ce

fe
ed

ba
ck

C
P

C
20

-C
.ID

on
ly

M
ea

su
re

m
en

t
fe

ed
ba

ck
C

P
C

20
-C

.ID
on

ly

External control
inputs

CPC 20 C

Fig. 4.7
Connection diagram for
CPC 20-C

Terminals Assignment

L1 / N / PE Power supply: 230/110/100 V AC

L+ / L- / PE Power supply: 24 V DC

1 / 2 / PE Loop-through primary supply downstream from main switch

3 / 4 / PE Water valve CYR 10

5 / 6 / PE Cleaner valve CYR 10

7 / 8 / 9 (7-) (8+) proximity switch connection for Service feedback

10 / 11 / 12 (10-) (11+) proximity switch connection for Measurement feedback

20 / 21 External stop

20 / 22 External start

23 / 24 and 25 / 26 Potential-free hold output

4 Installation autoclean CPC 20 / CPC 20 Z

14 Endress+Hauser



4.6.3 Installation in Ex area

General notes for installation in hazardous areas

Versions of the unit identified by the letter Z
(which stands for the German term ‘Zertifikat’,
i.e. ‘certificate’) in the type designation have
been manufactured and tested according to
the harmonised European regulations
(CENELEC) for »Electric equipment for explo-
sive atmospheres«. These units comply with
the basic requirements stipulated in directive
94/9/EC of March 23, 1994. A copy of the
certificate of conformity (BVS) is supplied with
the device.

Installation and operation are subject to the
applicable national regulations.

The Autoclean CPC 20 Z control system built
according to Ex regulations may be installed
in Ex zone 1.

Note:

The Endress+Hauser basic informati-
on brochure GI 003/11/e, »Explosion
protection of electric equipment and
systems« contains helpful informati-
on on installation and operation of
electric equipment in hazardous
areas.
This brochure can be ordered from
the Endress+Hauser sales offices.

Warning:

Only the CYR 10 Z-E12 injector with
12 V piezoelectric valves may be
connected to the CPC 20 Z.

04-PC20.CHP

autoclean CPC 20 / CPC 20 Z 4 Installation

Endress+Hauser 15



G
N

D

+1
2V

+1
2V

G
N

D

CPC20-Z.CDR

PE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 17 18 19 20 25 26

M
ea

su
re

m
en

t

S
er

vi
ce

+ – + –
N

am
ur

pr
ox

im
ity

sw
itc

h
fo

r
C

P
A

46
5

C
om

pr
es

se
d

ai
r

m
on

ito
rin

g

89 90 91 92 93 94
+ - + -

Cleaner Water
CYR 10 Z-E12

M
yc

om
C

P
M

15
2

te
rm

.F
C

X
I

(c
ur

re
nt

in
pu

t)

21+ 22-

Mycom CPM 152

CPC 20 Z

Fig. 4.8
Connection diagram for
for CPC 20 Z

Terminals Assignment

1 / 2 Pressure switch connection (make contact) for compressed air monitoring

3 / 4 (3+) (4-) proximity switch connection for Service feedback

5 / 6 (5+) (6-) proximity switch connection for Measurement feedback

7-12 Connection of binary control signals from CPM 152

17 / 18 (17+) (18-) piezoelectric cleaner valve

19 / 20 (19+) (20-) piezoelectric water valve

25+ / 26- Current input / feedback to CPM 152

4 Installation autoclean CPC 20 / CPC 20 Z

16 Endress+Hauser



4.7 Packaging and disposal

Packaging

Packaging must provide shock and moisture
protection. Optimal protection is provided by
the original packaging materials.

Disposal

Note:

Electronic components to be dispo-
sed of are considered special wa-
ste! Please observe local regulations
for disposal!

04-PC20.CHP

autoclean CPC 20 / CPC 20 Z 4 Installation

Endress+Hauser 17



5 Installation and start-up

Caution:

Check that all connections have
been properly made before power-
ing up the system!

5.1 Installation for version C

1. Mounting of control cabinet, assembly and
injector CYR 10.

2. Establish hose connections between assem-
bly and control cabinet.

3. Establish hose or pipe connections between
injector CYR 10 and cleaning port of assem-
bly.

4. Establish drive water connection to injector
CYR 10.

5. Connection of injector CYR 10 to terminal
strip in control cabinet:
− Water valve to terminals 3 and 4
− Cleaner valve to terminals 5 and 6.

6. Connection of power supply (optionally
230/110/100 V AC or 24 V DC) to terminal

strip in control cabinet:
− Terminals PE, L1 and N (for AC).
− Terminals PE, L+ and L– (for DC).

7. Where applicable, connection of:
− Hold 1 to terminals 25/26
− Hold 2 to terminals 23/24
− External start to 20/ 21
− External stop to 20/22

8. Version -.CID...:
Connection of proximity switches to terminals
7-, 8+ and 9 and 10-, 11+ and 12

9. Connection of compressed air to control ca-
binet and injector.

10. Connection of compressed air to control
cabinet.

5.2 Installation for non-Ex version (version M)

1. Mounting of control cabinet, assembly and
injector CYR 10.

2. Establish hose connections between assem-
bly and control cabinet.

3. Establish hose or pipe connections between
injector CYR 10 and cleaning port of assem-
bly.

4. Establish drive water connection to injector
CYR 10.

5. Connection of injector CYR 10 to terminal
strip in control cabinet:
− Water valve to terminals 3 and 4
− Cleaner valve to terminals 5 and 6.

6. Connection of power supply (optionally
230/110/100 V AC or 24 V DC) to terminal
strip in control cabinet:
− Terminals PE, L1 and N (for AC).
− Terminals PE, L+ and L– (for DC).

7. Connection of measuring transmitter to
terminals 32-37 (for version M).

8. Version -MID..:
Connection of proximity switches to terminals
8+ and 9- and 11+ and 12-.

9. Connection of compressed air to control ca-
binet.

5     Installation and start-up autoclean CPC 20 / CPC 20 Z

18 Endress+Hauser



5.3 Installation for Ex version

1. Mounting of control system CPC 20 Z,
assembly and injector CYR 10 Z-E12.

2. Establish hose connections between assem-
bly and control cabinet.

3. Establish hose or pipe connections between
injector CYR 10 Z-E12 and cleaning port of
assembly.

4. Establish drive water connection to injector
CYR 10 Z-E12.

5. Connection of injector CYR 10 Z-E12 to
terminal strip in control cabinet:

− Water valve to terminals 19 and 20
− Cleaner valve to terminals 17 and 18.

6. Connection of measuring transmitter to
terminals 25/26 and 7-12.

7. Version Z-MID...
Connection of proximity switches to terminals
3+ and 4- and 5+ and 6-

8. Connection of compressed air to control ca-
binet and injector.

5.4 Start-up

Caution:

Check that all connections have
been properly made before power-
ing up the system!

Note:

Please familiarise yourself with the
operation of the Mycom CPM 152
before power-up.

1. Switch on the power supply.

2. Manual test of all functions.

3. Adjust cleaning times on built-in
program sequencer or measuring
transmitter CPM 152.

4. Test of automatic functions.

05PC20.CHP

autoclean CPC 20 / CPC 20 Z 5 Installation and start-up

Endress+Hauser 19



6 Operation

The Autoclean CPC 20 control system is
available in the following versions:

• CPC 20-C
Control via program sequencer CYR 20

• CPC 20-M / CPC 20 Z-M
Control via measuring transmitter CPM 152.

The sections below describe the operation of
the CPC 20.

Refer to the respective operating instructions
for more detailed information on program
sequencer CYR 20 and measuring transmitter
CPM 152:

• BA 143C
Mycom CPM 152.

6.1 Version C

Version C is operated via the keys of the built-
in program sequencer CYR 20.

6.1.1 Operating modes

The program sequencer has three operating
modes:

• Automatic
• Service (maintenance)
• Programming

Automatic

In the »automatic« mode, the cleaning functi-
ons are executed using the parameters set in
the »programming« mode. A manual cleaning
cycle can be started at any time independent
of the starting times programmed while no cle-
aning cycle is in progress.

Service

Switching the unit to the »service« mode inter-
rupts automatic operation. The pH electrode
is moved to the »service« position. In service
mode, you can perform manual water rinse
and cleaning operations.

Note:

Once it has been started, a cleaning
cycle (automatic, manual or exter-
nal) is executed completely and can-
not be interrupted. For this reason,
the unit cannot be switched to the
»service« mode during an ongoing
cleaning cycle.

LEDs Keys

P
C

20
Y

6-
1.

E
P

S
Fig. 6.1

Program sequencer
CYR 20: front panel
with display and control
elements

6 Operation autoclean CPC 20 / CPC 20 Z

20 Endress+Hauser



Programming

In the »programming« mode, you can set the
parameters for the automatic mode:

• Type of cleaning
− Off
− Interval cleaning with fixed intervals

(10 min 99 h)
− Weekly program with 12 starting times

per day, individually adjustable for
each day of the week

• Cleaning cycle
− Pre-rinse time t1 (1…. 60 s)
− Cleaning time t2 (1.… 60 s)
− Post-rinse time t3 (1…. 60 s)
− Economy function, i.e. every xth cleaning

cycle (x = 1 ... 9) is performed with
cleaner; water rinse is used for remaining
cycles

• Time of day (24-hour representation)

6.1.2 External control

The program sequencer is equipped with
contact inputs and outputs for communication
with other devices.

The inputs can be used to start a cleaning
cycle externally or to inhibit the start of a clea-
ning cycle to prevent the cleaner from
influencing important control processes.

Note:

• An ongoing cleaning cycle cannot
be interrupted.

• An external start in the »service«
mode is not possible.

• When an external stop has been
issued, the unit cannot be opera-
ted via the keypad.

Time [s]3 3 t1 t2 t3 3 10

Start

Hold 1

Hold 2

Drive water

Cleaning
agent

Probfit

Stop Enable Enable

Z
Y

K
LU

S
1.

C
D

R

Fig. 6.2
Cleaning cycle
sequence

06PC20.CHP

autoclean CPC 20 / CPC 20-Z 6 Operation

Endress+Hauser 21



6.1.3 LEDs on CYR 20

Automatic mode

• Cleaning cycle in progress

• External stop

Service mode

Programming mode

6.1.4 LEDs on CPC 20-C

• pH electrode in »measurement« position

• pH electrode in »service« position

• Drive water valve is open

• Cleaner valve is open

Green »RUN« LED is on.

Green »RUN« LED flashes.

Red »STOP« LED is on.

Red »STOP« LED flashes.

Yellow »PROG« LED is on.

Reiniger
cleaner

Wasser
water

Position Messen
measurement position

Position Wartung/Service
maintenace position

»Measurement positi-
on« LED is on.

Reiniger
cleaner

Wasser
water

Position Messen
measurement position

Position Wartung/Service
maintenace position

»Maintenance positi-
on« LED is on.

Reiniger
cleaner

Wasser
water

Position Messen
measurement position

Position Wartung/Service
maintenace position

»Maintenance positi-
on« LED is on,
»water« LED is on

Reiniger
cleaner

Wasser
water

Position Messen
measurement position

Position Wartung/Service
maintenace position

»Maintenance positi-
on«,»water« and »cle-
aner« LEDs are on.

6 Operation autoclean CPC 20 / CPC 20 Z

22 Endress+Hauser



6.1.5 Key functions

Automatic mode

Switch from
Automatic → Programming

Start cleaning cycle
manually

Switch from
Automatic → Service

Service mode

Open drive water valve
(while key is held down)

Open drive water and cleaner
valves at the same time
(while key is held down)

Switch from
Service → Automatic

Programming mode

Switch from
Programming → Automatic
or go back one programming
level

Confirm / store
settings

Select decimal
place

Increase value /
function selection within
programming level

Decrease value /
function selection within
programming level

06PC20.CHP

autoclean CPC 20 / CPC 20-Z 6 Operation

Endress+Hauser 23



6.1.6 Programming

Automatic mode

Programming level P0
Cleaning programme

Programming level P1
Cleaning cycle

Programming level P2
Set real-time clock

Programming level P3
Factory settings

HH:MM Set real-time clock
Acknowledge with- -: - T E

Set type of cleaning
(0=off, 1=interv., 2=weekly progr.)

Set interval in HH:MM

Select day of week 1...7
(1=Mon, 2=Tue, etc.)

Select no. of cleaning cycle for
day selected (1...12)

Adjust starting time in HH:MM
for cleaning cycle selected

Enter pre-rinse time t [s]11-XX:

Enter cleaning time t [s]22-XX:

Enter final rinse time t [s]33-XX:

Every Xth cleaning cycle with
cleaning agent, all others with
water only

4- -X:

Recall factory
settings

For use by Endress+Hauser
service personnel only

XXXX:

Select type of cleaningE0:

Interval cleaningE1:

Weekly programmeE2:

PC20B6-E.CDR

Fig. 6.3 Programming chart

6 Operation autoclean CPC 20 / CPC 20 Z

24 Endress+Hauser



6.2 Version M

Version M is operated via the keys on the
measuring transmitter CPM 152. Please refer
to Operating Instructions BA 143C (order
no. 50077395) for key functions and the com-
plete menu structure of the transmitter.

• In the »Instrument data / system configurati-
on« menu, select the »Chemoclean« clean-
ing function under »Output contacts«.

• Set the parameters for the cleaning functi-
on in the »Instrument data / Chemoclean«
menu. The options are similar to those
available for programming of the CYR 20
(see sections 6-6.1.1).

• Under »assembly« in the »Quick operati-
on« menu, you can move the assembly to
the service position and start a cleaning cy-
cle.

6.2.1 Interval cleaning / weekly program

After expiration of the time interval, a cleaning
cycle is started at time t0, then the system
waits for another time interval to expire before

starting the next cleaning cycle. Fixed starting
times are defined for each day of the week in
the case of the weekly program.

6.2.2 Interval measurement

The electrode is outside the medium during
the dwell time and is only moved to the meas-
uring position for the duration of the measur-

ing time. Then the electrode is moved back to
the service position and cleaned.

Hold

Assembly

Drive water

Cleaner

PC20-6.CDR

t0 start cleaning
t0-t1 3s wait period
t1-t2 assembly movement
t2-t3 pre-rinse time
t3-t4 cleaning time
t4-t5 soak time
t5-t6 post-rinse time
t6-t7 3s wait period
t7-t8 assembly movement
t8-t9 hold continuation time

t0 t1 t2 t3 t4 t5 t6 t7 t8 t9 Fig. 6.4
Cleaning cycle
sequence

Hold

Assembly

Drive water

Cleaner

t0 t1 t2 t3 t4 t5 t6 t7 t8 t9 Time t

PC20-7.EPS

t0 start of measuring
t0-t1 assembly movement
t1-t2 hold continuation time
t2-t3 measuring time
t3-t4 assembly movement
t4-t5 pre-rinse time
t5-t6 cleaning time
t6-t7 soak time
t7-t8 post-rinse time
t8-t9 dwell time

Fig. 6.5
Interval measurement
sequence

06PC20.CHP

autoclean CPC 20 / CPC 20-Z 6 Operation

Endress+Hauser 25



7 Maintenance and service

7.1 Error messages

If an assembly error occurs in conjunction
with the CPC 20-M or CPC 20 Z-M control, the
CPM 152 transmitter indicates error no. E013.
Check the assembly (compressed air supply,
mechanical obstruction, power failure, positi-
on of main switch) to locate and eliminate the
problem.

7.2 Cleaning

We recommend using solvent-free cleaners to
clean the front panel.
Use filtered (5 µm), non-lubricated compres-
sed air in the pressure range from 4 to 6 bar
for further cleaning (e.g., to blow out the
housing).

7.3 Repair

Repair work must be carried out directly by
the manufacturer or by the Endress+Hauser
Service Organization.

See the back cover of these operating instruc-
tions for an overview of the Endress+Hauser
service network.

7.4 Accessories

• Inductive proximity switches
(break contact) to NAMUR for CPC 20-M
and CPC 20Z-M
Order no.: 50087313

• Inductive proximity switches
(make contact) for CPC 20-C
Order no.: 50073993

• Pressure switch
(make contact)
Order no.: 50062030

7     Maintenance and service autoclean CPC 20 / CPC 20-Z

26 Endress+Hauser



8 Appendix

8.1 Technical data

General
Maximum line length between assembly and CPC 20 . . . . . . . . . . 10 m (standard: 5 m)
Control signals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . on terminal strip
Environmental conditions

Operating temperature . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -5 ... +55 °C
Storage temperature . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -40 ... +60 °C
Humidity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . max. 90 %

Protection class . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . IP 54
Compressed air . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4…. 6 bar, oil-free, filtered (< 5 µm)
Min. flow rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80 l / min (nominal)
Compressed air monitoring (option) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . triggered at 2.5 bar ± 10%
Connection

Compressed air . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . tube unions, ID 4 / OD 6
Inductive proximity switches . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . M8 x 1 thread

CPC 20 (M or C version)
Power supply . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . optionally 230/110/100 V AC, 24 V DC
Power consumption (M/C versions) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.5 W / 10 W
Tolerance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +10/–15 %
Frequency, AC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50/60 Hz
Housing dimensions (W x H x D) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 326 x 370 x 211 mm
Power supply output for injector CYR 10 . . . . . . . . . . . . same as CPC 20 power supply
Weight (M/C versions) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.9 kg / 7.5 kg
Pneumatic pressure switch / inductive proximity switch

Version C . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . make contact
Version M . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . break contact to Namur

Terminals, max. cable cross section . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.5 mm2

CPC 20 Z
Max. series resistance in supply circuit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 300 Ω
Housing dimensions (W x H x D) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 250 x 350 x 150 mm
Housing material . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . glass-fibre reinforced polyester
Weight . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.8 kg
Pneumatic pressure switch . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . break contact
Inductive proximity switch . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . break contact to Namur

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . make contact for pressure monitoring
Power supply output for injector CYR 10Z-E12 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 V DC / 0.5 mA
Terminals, max. cable cross section . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.5 mm2

08-PC20.CHP

autoclean CPC 20 / CPC 20-Z 8     Appendix

Endress+Hauser 27



Additional data for version C:

Operating Instructions BA 046C
Chemoclean plus CYR 10 / CYR 20

CPC 20 Z (continued)
Power supply . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . EEx(i) power supply through CPM 152

Intrinsically safe power supply . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 V ≤ U ≤ 28 V DC
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 mA ≤ I ≤ 66 µA
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 150 mW ≤ P ≤ 654 mW

Hazardous area protection . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . EEx ib IIC T4
Ex conformity certificate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . BVS 97.D.2069

Safety values according to EN 50020

Designation Terminals U max. I max. P max.

Pressure monitoring X 1/1 and 2 28 V 66 mA 654 mW

Feedback, maintenance X 1/3 and 4 14 V 4 mA 12 mW

Feedback, measurement X 1/5 and 6 14 V 7 mA 24.5 mW

Interface 1 X 1/7 and 8 28 V 66 mA 654 mW

Interface 2 X 1/9 and 10 28 V 66 mA 654 mW

Interface 3 X 1/11 and 12 28 V 66 mA 654 mW

Power supply circuit X 3/25 and 26 28 V 66 mA 654 mW

Valve, measurement X 2/13 and 14 28 V 66 mA 654 mW

Valve, cleaner X 2/17 and 18 28 V 66 mA 654 mW

Valve, water X 2/19 and 20 28 V 66 mA 654 mW

Valve, maintenance X 2/21 and 22 28 V 66 mA 654 mW

8     Appendix autoclean CPC 20 / CPC 20 Z

28 Endress+Hauser



8.2 Examples for connection

8.2.1 Non-Ex version

C
P

C
20

-M

F
C

P
(2

)

pH
/

R
ef

.
PA

11
12

13
m

V

pH
/m

V

pH
/ r

ed
ox

Te
m

pe
ra

tu
re

PA

pH
el

ec
tr

od
e

w
ith

P
t 1

00
E

xt
er

na
l

cl
ea

ni
ng

co
nt

ro
l

P
os

iti
on

fe
ed

ba
ck

P
ow

er
su

pp
ly

Faultcontact

Maintenancecontact

Autocleanbit3

Autocleanbit2

Autocleanbit1

pH
/m

V

pH
/r

ed
ox

Te
m

pe
ra

tu
re

PA

F
C

P
(1

)

pH
/

R
ef

.
PA

11
12

13
m

V
94

93
92

91
90

89

37
36

35
34

33
32

11
12

8
9

F
C

Y
K

W
at

er

In
je

ct
or

C
Y

R
10

C
PA

 4
65

C
le

an
in

g
ag

en
t

C
om

pr
es

se
d

ai
r

5/
2

w
ay

va
lv

e

81
82

83
84

21
22

F
C

X
I

m
A

Lo
gi

c
un

it

6
5

4
3

C
on

ta
ct

4
C

on
ta

ct
3

C
on

ta
ct

2

+
38

–3
9

3031

E
P

Meas.

Service

F
ilt

er
,

pr
es

su
re

co
nt

ro
l

an
d

w
at

er
de

po
si

t
(s

up
pl

ie
d

by
th

e
cu

st
om

er
)

C
on

ne
ct

io
n

m
od

ul
e

M
yc

om
C

P
M

15
2

88
87

86
85

31
32

33
34

L
N

P
E

pH
Te

m
p.

+
-

+
-

pH
/m

V m
A

m
A

Fa
ilu

re
l

pH
/ r

ed
ox

Te
m

pe
ra

tu
re

C
on

ta
kt

1
M

ai
ns

F
C

G
A

1 2

L1 N

PC20E8-3.CDR

08-PC20.CHP

autoclean CPC 20 / CPC 20-Z 8     Appendix

Endress+Hauser 29



8.2.2 Ex version

C
P

C
20

Z

F
C

P
(2

)

pH
/

R
ef

.
PA

11
12

13
m

V

pH
/m

V

PA

88
87

86
85

L
N

P
E

31
32

33
34

+
-

+
-

pH
/m

V m
A

m
A

F
C

G
A

-E
x

F
C

Y
I

Autocleanbit3

Autocleanbit2

Autocleanbit1

pH
/m

V

PA

F
C

P
(1

)

pH
/

R
ef

.
PA

11
12

13
m

V
94

93
92

91
90

89

12
11

10
9

8
7

6
5

4
3

+
+

+
+

+

F
C

Y
K

-E
x

C
Y

R
10

Z

C
PA

46
5

12
V

81
82

83
84

21
22

F
C

X
I

m
A

pH
Te

m
p.

17
18

19
20

E
P

1   2

Powersupplyandfeedback

25
+

26
-

23
   

   
   

24

pH
/ r

ed
ox

Te
m

pe
ra

tu
re

pH
el

ec
tr

od
e

w
ith

P
t 1

00
E

xt
er

na
l

cl
ea

ni
ng

co
nt

ro
l

P
os

iti
on

fe
ed

ba
ck

P
ow

er
su

pp
ly

24
V

ex
(i)

Faultcontact

Maintenancecontact

pH
/r

ed
ox

Te
m

pe
ra

tu
re

W
at

er
In

je
ct

or

C
le

an
in

g
ag

en
t

C
om

pr
es

se
d

ai
r

5/
2

w
ay

va
lv

e

Lo
gi

c
un

it

Fa
ilu

re
pH

/ r
ed

ox
Te

m
pe

ra
tu

re
C

on
ta

ct
1

M
ai

ns
C

on
ta

ct
4

C
on

ta
ct

3
C

on
ta

ct
2

F
ilt

er
,

pr
es

su
re

co
nt

ro
l

an
d

w
at

er
de

po
si

t
(s

up
pl

ie
d

by
th

e
cu

st
om

er
)

C
on

ne
ct

io
n

m
od

ul
e

M
yc

om
C

P
M

15
2

+
-

+
-

PC20E8-2.CDR

8     Appendix autoclean CPC 20 / CPC 20 Z

30 Endress+Hauser



8.3 Index

A

Accessories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

C

Certificate of conformity . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Cleaning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Cleaning cycle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Cleaning type . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Conformity statement . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Connection . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11-12
CPA 463 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
CPA 463S . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
CPA 465 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

D

Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-7
Dimensions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9-10
Disposal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

E

Electrical connection . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Error messages . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Examples for connection . . . . . . . 29-30

Ex version . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Non-Ex version . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29

External control . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

G

General information . . . . . . . . . . . 2-3

I

Inductive proximity switches . . . . . . . 10
Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8-17

Ex area . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
non-Ex area . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

Intended use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

K

Key functions of CYR 20 . . . . . . . . . . 23

L

LEDs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
CPC 20-C . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
CYR 20 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

M

Measuring system . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Mounting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

N

Nameplates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

O

Operating modes . . . . . . . . . . . 20-21
automatic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
programming . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
service (maintenance) . . . . . . . . . . 20

Operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20-25
version C . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
version M . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

Order code . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

P

Packaging . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Pneumatic connection . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Programming of CYR 20 . . . . . . . . . 24

R

Repair . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Right-angle connector . . . . . . . . . . . 10

S

Safety . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Safety notes . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3, 11-12
Start-up . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18-19
Storage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Symbols . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
System components . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

T

Technical data . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27-28
Terminal assignments . . . . . . . 13-14, 16

Ex version . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
non-Ex version . . . . . . . . . . . . 13-14

Transport . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Type of cleaning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

U

Unpacking . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

V

Variants . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

08-PC20.CHP

autoclean CPC 20 / CPC 20-Z 8     Appendix

Endress+Hauser 31



Europe

Austria
❑ Endress+Hauser Ges.m.b.H.
Wien
Tel. (02 22) 8 8056-0, Fax (02 22) 8 8056-35

Belarus
Belorgsintez
Minsk
Tel. (01 72) 26 31 66, Fax (0172) 263111

Belgium / Luxembourg
❑ Endress+Hauser S.A./N.V.
Brussels
Tel. (02) 248 0600, Fax (02) 24805 53

Bulgaria
INTERTECH-AUTOMATION
Sofia
Tel. (02) 6528 09, Fax (02) 6528 09

Croatia
❑ Endress+Hauser GmbH+Co.
Zagreb
Tel. (01) 660 14 18, Fax (01) 660 14 18

Cyprus
I+G Electrical Services Co. Ltd.
Nicosia
Tel. (02) 4847 88, Fax (02) 4846 90

Czech Republic
❑ Endress+Hauser GmbH+Co.
Ostrava
Tel. (0 69) 6 6119 48, Fax (0 69) 66128 69

Denmark
❑ Endress+Hauser A/S
Søborg
Tel. (31) 6731 22, Fax (31) 6730 45

Estonia
Elvi-Aqua-Teh
Tartu
Tel. (07) 4227 26, Fax (07) 4227 27

Finland
❑ Endress+Hauser Oy
Espoo
Tel. (90) 859 6155, Fax (90) 85960 55

France
❑ Endress+Hauser
Huningue
Tel. (03) 8969 67 68, Fax (03) 89 694802

Germany
❑ Endress+Hauser Meßtechnik GmbH+Co.
Weil am Rhein
Tel. (0 7621) 975-01, Fax (0 7621) 975-5 55

Great Britain
❑ Endress+Hauser Ltd.
Manchester
Tel. (01 61) 2 865000, Fax (01 61) 9 981841

Greece
I & G Building Services Automation S.A.
Athens
Tel. (01) 924 1500, Fax (01) 92217 14

Hungary
Mile Ipari-Elektro
Budapest
Tel. (01) 261 5535, Fax (01) 26155 35

Iceland
Vatnshreinsun HF
Reykjavik
Tel. (00354) 88 9616, Fax (00354) 8896 13

Ireland
Flomeaco Company Ltd.
Kildare
Tel. (0 45) 86 8615, Fax (045) 8681 82

Italy
❑ Endress+Hauser Italia S.p.A.
Cernusco s/N Milano
Tel. (02) 9210 64 21, Fax (02) 92 107153

Latvia
Raita Ltd.
Riga
Tel. (02) 2640 23, Fax (02) 2641 93

Lithuania
Agava Ltd.
Kaunas
Tel. (07) 2024 10, Fax (07) 2074 14

Netherlands
❑ Endress+Hauser B.V.
Naarden
Tel. (0 35) 6 958611, Fax (0 35) 6 9588 25

Norway
❑ Endress+Hauser A/S
Tranby
Tel. (0 32) 85 10 85, Fax (032) 8511 12

Poland
❑ Endress+Hauser Polska Sp. z o.o.
Warsaw
Tel. (0 22) 6 510174, Fax (0 22) 6 5101 78

Portugal
Tecnisis - Tecnica de Sistemas Industriais
Linda-a-Velha
Tel. (01) 417 26 37, Fax (01) 4 1852 78

Romania
Romconseng SRL
Bucharest
Tel. (01) 410 16 34, Fax (01) 4 1016 34

Russia
Avtomatika-Sever Ltd.
St. Petersburg
Tel. (0812) 5 56 1321, Fax (0812) 5 56 1321

Slovak Republic
Transcom Technik s.r.o.
Bratislava
Tel. (07) 521 31 61, Fax (07) 5 2131 81

Slovenia
❑ Endress+Hauser D.O.O.
Ljubljana
Tel. (0 61) 1 592217, Fax (0 61) 1 5922 98

Spain
❑ Endress+Hauser S.A.
Barcelona
Tel. (93) 473 46 44, Fax (93) 4 7338 39

Sweden
❑ Endress+Hauser AB
Sollentuna
Tel. (08) 626 16 00, Fax (08) 6 2694 77

Switzerland
❑ Endress+Hauser AG
Reinach/BL 1
Tel. (0 61) 7 156222, Fax (0 61) 7 1116 50

Turkey
Intek Endüstriyel Ölcü ve Kontrol Sistemleri
Istanbul
Tel. (0212) 2 75 1355, Fax (0212) 2 66 2775

Ukraine
Industria Ukraïna
Kiev
Tel. (044) 26852 13, Fax (044) 2 68 5213

Africa

Morocco
Oussama S.A.
Casablanca
Tel. (02) 241338, Fax (02) 4026 57

South Africa
❑ Endress+Hauser Pty. Ltd.
Sandton
Tel. (11) 444 13 86, Fax (11) 4 4419 77

Tunisia
Controle, Maintenance et Regulation
Tunis
Tel. (01) 793077, Fax (01) 7885 95

America

Argentina
Servotron SACIFI
Buenos Aires
Tel. (01) 702 11 22, Fax (01) 3 3401 04

Bolivia
Tritec S.R.L.
Cochabamba
Tel. (0 42) 5 6993, Fax (042) 5 09 81

Brazil
Servotek
Sao Paulo
Tel. (0 11) 5 363455, Fax (0 11) 5 3630 67

Canada
❑ Endress+Hauser Ltd.
Burlington, Ontario
Tel. (905) 6 81 9292, Fax (9 05) 6 819444

Chile
DIN Instrumentos Ltda.
Santiago
Tel. (02) 20501 00, Fax (02) 2 258139

Colombia
Colsein Ltd.
Santafe de Bogota D.C.
Tel. (01) 23676 59, Fax (01) 6 107868

Costa Rica
EURO-TEC S.A.
San Jose
Tel. (0506) 2 961542, Fax (0506) 29615 42

Ecuador
Insetec Cia. Ltda.
Quito
Tel. (02) 46 1833, Fax (02) 461833

Guatemala
ACISA Automatiziacion Y Control
Ciudad de Guatemala, C.A.
Tel. (02) 334 5985, Fax (02) 332 7431

Mexico
Endress+Hauser Instruments International
Mexico City Office, Mexico D.F.
Tel. (05) 568 9658, Fax (05) 568 4183

Paraguay
INCOEL S.R.L.
Asuncion
Tel. (021) 2034 65, Fax (021) 265 83

Peru
Esim S.A.
Lima
Tel. (01) 47146 61, Fax (01) 4 710993

Uruguay
Circular S.A.
Montevideo
Tel. (02) 92 5785, Fax (02) 929151

USA
❑ Endress+Hauser Inc.
Greenwood, Indiana
Tel. (0317) 5 35-7138, Fax (0317) 5 35-1489

Venezuela
H. Z. Instrumentos C.A.
Caracas
Tel. (02) 97988 13, Fax (02) 9 799608

Asia

China
❑ Endress+Hauser Shanghai
Shanghai
Tel. (021) 64 646700, Fax (021) 647478 60

Hong Kong
❑ Endress+Hauser (H.K.) Ltd.
Hong Kong
Tel.(0852) 25 2831 20, Fax (0852) 286541 71

India
❑ Endress+Hauser India Branch Office
Mumbay
Tel. (022) 6 0455 78, Fax (022) 604 0211

Indonesia
PT Grama Bazita
Jakarta
Tel. (021) 7 9750 83, Fax (021) 797 5089

Japan
❑ Sakura Endress Co., Ltd.
Tokyo
Tel. (422) 5406 11, Fax (422) 550275

Malaysia
❑ Endress+Hauser (M) Sdn. Bhd.
Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan
Tel. (03) 73348 48, Fax (03) 7 338800

Pakistan
Speedy Automation
Karachi
Tel. (021) 772 29 53, Fax (021) 773 6884

Philippines
Brenton Industries Inc.
Makati Metro Manila
Tel. (2) 843 06 61, Fax (2) 81757 39

Singapore
❑ Endress+Hauser (S.E.A.) Pte., Ltd.
Singapore
Tel. 4 688222, Fax 466 68 48

South Korea
Hitrol Co. Ltd.
Bucheon City
Tel. (032) 6 723131, Fax (032) 672 00 90

Taiwan
Kingjarl Corporation
Taipei R.O.C.
Tel. (02) 7 1839 38, Fax (02) 7 13 4190

Thailand
❑ Endress+Hauser Ltd.
Bangkok
Tel. (02) 9 967811-20, Fax (02) 9 96 7810

Vietnam
Tan Viet Bao Co. Ltd.
Ho Chi Minh City
Tel. (08) 8 3352 25, Fax (08) 8 33 5227

Iran
Telephone Technical Services Co. Ltd.
Tehran
Tel. (021) 8746750 54, Fax(0 21) 8 737295

Israel
Instrumetrics Industrial Control Ltd.
Tel-Aviv
Tel. (03) 6 4802 05, Fax (03) 6 47 1992

Jordan
A.P. Parpas Engineering S.A.
Amman
Tel. (06) 55 9283, Fax (06) 55 9205

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia
Anasia
Jeddah
Tel. (03) 6 7100 14, Fax (03) 6 72 5929

Kuwait
Kuwait Maritime & Mercantile Co. K.S.C.
Safat
Tel. (05) 2 4347 52, Fax (05) 2 44 1486

Lebanon
Network Engineering Co.
Jbeil
Tel. (01) 325 40 52, Fax (01) 994 40 80

Sultanate of Oman
Mustafa & Jawad Sience & Industry Co.
L.L.C.
Ruwi
Tel. (08) 60 2009, Fax (08) 60 7066

United Arab Emirates
Descon Trading EST.
Dubai
Tel. (04) 35 9522, Fax (04) 35 9617

Yemen
Yemen Company for Ghee and Soap Industry
Taiz
Tel. (04) 23 0665, Fax (04) 21 2338

Australia + New Zealand

Australia
GEC Alsthom LTD.
Sydney
Tel. (02) 6 4507 77, Fax (02) 9645 0818

New Zealand
EMC Industrial Instrumentation
Auckland
Tel. (09) 4 4492 29, Fax (09) 4 44 1145

All other countries

❑ Endress+Hauser GmbH+Co.
Instruments International

Weil am Rhein, Germany
Tel. (076 21) 9 75-02, Fax (076 21) 97 53 45

BA 161C/07/en/10.97
Printed in Germany/CV5

❑ Members of the Endress+Hauser group

Nothing beats know-how

Endress Hauser
50086077


